## **RESOLUTION #2020-50** TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, HUNTERDON COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO AUTHORIZE APPLICATION** FOR THE COUNTY'S COVID-19 MUNICIPAL GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the ongoing COVID-19 public health emergency has should red municipal governments in Hunterdon County with unanticipated costs ranging from the acquisition of personal protective equipment (PPE), employee overtime costs, retrofitting of public spaces, and the acquisition of cleaning materials; and

WHEREAS, the Hunterdon County Board of Chosen Freeholders has created the Hunterdon County COVID-19 Municipal Grant Program in order to assist municipalities to cover the unanticipated costs of the public health emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Franklin has experienced the unanticipated costs associated with the public health emergency including but not limited to the acquisition of personal protective equipment (PPE), the acquisition of cleaning materials, and the need to hire a company to clean the building after an employee was exposed to COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee wishes to submit their grant application for funding in accordance with the standards set forth in the County Resolution 2020-584 by November 30, 2020;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Franklin authorizes the submission of Franklin's application to the Hunterdon County COVID-19 Municipal Grant Program; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to prepare and execute any and all documents necessary to apply for the grant.

ADOPTED: October 22, 2020

Philip Koury, Mayor

Township Committee

Attest and Affix Seal:

Christine JABurke, RMC Municipal Clerk

I, Christine J. Burke, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Franklin, County of Hunterdon, do hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee at a meeting held on October 22, 2020.

<u>Christine II. Buske</u> Christine Burke, RMC Municipal Clerk

